NATIONAL TAIWAN UNIVERSITY Center for General Education Directives for Establishing the Curriculum Committee

November 24, 2022 Amended and Passed by the General Education Committee at its 140th meeting

Articles 1, 2, and 6 amended and passed by the 2nd Academic Affairs Meeting, fall semester, Academic Year 2022-23

(Full amendment history at the end of this document)

- Article 1 National Taiwan University (NTU) Center for General Education ("the Center" establishes the Curriculum Committee ("the Committee") in accordance with Articles 2 and 3 of the NTU Directives for Establishing Curriculum Committees.
- Article 2 The Committee shall consist of 19 to 29 members, with the Center's Director serving as the convener, and shall include:
 - 1. Ex-officio members: the Center's Director, the Center's Associate Director, the Division Director of General Education, the Division Director of Liberal Education, the Director of the Athletic Department, the Director of Center for Teacher Education, and the directors of each degree program shall serve as ex-officio members.
 - 2. College representatives: Each college shall recommend the convener or a member of its college-level Curriculum Committee as the college representative.
 - 3. Conveners of liberal education's eight core areas: The Center's Director shall recommend a faculty member for each of the eight core areas of liberal education as the conveners.
 - 4. Student representatives: the NTU Student Association and NTU Student Congress shall each select a student as the representative.

Ex-officio members shall serve as long as their term of office in their original positions; the term of office of the other representatives shall be one year and re-elections are allowed.

The attendance of relevant persons may be required if necessary.

- Article 3 The Committee shall convene at least one meeting per semester. Resolutions of the Committee may be made through e-mail or by electronic means.
- Article 4 The responsibilities of the Committee are as follows:
 - 1. Planning and reviewing of NTU's liberal education and core competencies curricula; reviewing of NTU's required and elective general courses.
 - 2. Reviewing of curricula provided by the Center and its subordinate entities.
 - 3. Coordination, integration, and improvement of other matters regarding NTU's required and elective general courses and liberal education courses.
- Article 5 The quorum for a Committee meeting shall be at least half the members of

the Committee; a resolution shall only be passed by a majority vote of the members present.

Article 6 The NTU Center for General Education Directives for Establishing the Curriculum Committee shall be passed by the Center Affairs Meeting and the Academic Affairs Meeting, and then implemented on the date of promulgation.

[Full amendment history]

- June 6, 2008 Passed by the 2nd Academic Affairs Meeting, spring semester, Academic Year 2007-08
- January 8, 2010 Amended and passed by the 2nd Academic Affairs Meeting, fall semester, Academic Year 2009-10
- October 24, 2014 Amended and passed by the 1st Academic Affairs Meeting, fall semester, Academic Year 2014-15
- October 21, 2016 Amended and passed by the 1st Academic Affairs Meeting, fall semester, Academic Year 2016-17